Trade and other receivables – 235,877
Cash and cash equivalents 89,267 1,513,232
Trade and other payables – (282,057)
Net financial assets denominated in foreign currencies 89,267 1,467,052

2017
Cash and cash equivalents 40,731 32,289
Trade and other payables – (3,018,233)
Net financial assets/(liabilities) denominated in foreign

currencies 40,731 (2,985,944)

Company
2018
Trade and other receivable – 13,635
Cash and cash equivalents – 1,482,512
Trade and other payables – (282,057)
Net financial assets denominated in foreign currencies – 1,214,090

2017
Trade and other payables – (4,132,359)

121

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MAY 2018

SAR1804043 • Shopper360 Limited AR  • 03/09/2018 15:35 • 57_Shopper360_FS_Notes.indd

26 Financial instruments (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD
and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after tax and other comprehensive
income:

Group
Increase/(decrease)

2018 2017

Profit
after tax

Other
comprehensive

income
Profit

after tax

Other
comprehensive

income
RM RM RM RM

USD against RM
– strengthened 10% 6,784 – 3,096 –
– weakened 10% (6,784) – (3,096) –
SGD against RM
– strengthened 10% 119,995 – (226,932) –
– weakened 10% (119,995) – 226,932 –

Company

If the SGD exchange rate against RM strengthened/weakened by 10% with all other variables
held constant, the Company’s loss after tax will be higher/lower by approximately RM101,000
(2017: RM343,000).

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their borrowings. Borrowings at
variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk (i.e. the risk that future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates). Borrowings
at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk (i.e. the risk that the value of a